CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda liem 4 |
April 7, 2008

cityotnovi.org

SUBJECT:  Approval - of engmeer;ng contract amendmentto URS. ‘Corporation for ‘additional
construction engineering services for the 2007 Neighborhood Road Program in the amoun’: of
$29,874 (equal to 6.4% of the Contrac?onstructlon award amount).

G

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL.
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $29,874
AMOUNT BUDGETED $200,000
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $25,860
LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-805.427

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The 2007 Neighborhood Road project is substantially complete and because of the highly
competitive bids that were received in June 2007 for Contract 1 and Contract 2, approximately
$500,000 remains in the construction budget for this fiscal year. As such, the City Council
awarded the design engineering of two additional street segments to URS {the consultant for the
project) at the November 26, 2007 City Council meeting. It was stated at that time that
construction engineering would be awarded at the time of award to a contractor.

The construction award for 2007 Neighborhood Roads--Contract 3 is presented elsewhere on this
agenda for consideration in the amount of $466,776. For construction engineering services, URS’
fee is based on a fixed 6.4% of construction as stated in their original proposal. As such, their
construction engineering fee for Contract 3 is $29,874.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of engmeenng ‘contract -amendment to URS Corporatson for
~additional. construction engineering - services for the 2007 Nelghborhood Road Program in the
amount of $29,874 (equal to 6.4% of the Contract-3 construction award amount).. -

12| Y| N 1|2 ]|Y|N
Mayor Landry Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Mutch
Council Member Crawford Council Member Staudt
Council Member Gatt




cityofuoviong
SUBJECT:

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering A

: , S
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL@MK

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem F
November 26, 2007

Approval of a cortract extension o URS Cf}rporeton fo provide additional engineering
services for the 2007 Neighborhood Streets Project - Phase I in the amount of $25,500.

e

e

S

"EXPENDITU

BE REQUIRED

525,500

g‘”ﬁm_mm BUDGETED

$2,700,000 (of which appmxiiﬁateiy $520,000 is
avanlab!e}

TLINE TTEM NUMBER

1'203-203.00-865.417

BACKGROUND INFORMATICON:

The budget for fiscal year 2007-2008 included $200,000 for engineering and $2,500.,000 for

* constiuction of the 2007 Neighbor wood Streets Project,
**** nd becausds of 'ﬂ;r\ highiy
approx "nrdc,!y $520,000 remains in the wug\,t for this fiscal yeat {ssea
November 20, 2007 for budget breakdown).

complets

The 2007 prolget 18 now stbstantially
competilive bigs that wore eeaied o Juno 2007,
dtached URE lelier dated

As background, the prioritization and analysis of streets that weré considered for reconstruction in
2007 was documented in the SCOpmg Report for. 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program prepared by
the Ergineeiing Depajtmenit and its consultant (LJFi‘S) in March 2007, The attached siunmary and
recommengdation section of the report lists 17 of the' worst street segiments and prioriiizes them
based on an evaluation of various condition criteria, such as percentage of deficient transverse
joints, percentage of deficient longitudinal joints, ‘suppl lemental cracks per 100 feet of roadway and

the 2008 PASER rating.

Of the 17 segments identified in the study, 12 segments have been completed, including the

southeast half of Galway Drive west of Taft Road.

{The. northwest half of Galway was not

completed this past summer in order to maintain dccess during the Taflt Road recenstrietion, but
this pait of Galway will be re-prioritized in 2008) The remaining five segments include:

Ptiority Rank from Estimated Cmnstmction ‘Cost
Street Segment 2007 Sccp:ng {updated 11/19/07 based on current
Study confragtor prices)
_Elizabeth Larie (Ten Mile 10 Addifigion) 10 $311.904 s
| Sunnybrosk Lane _(Beck to Whitehal) 12 , 5159755 e
Weich Road (Galway [0 cily Jmig) . . 15 $119.077
Weich Cirgle 16 327 542
Waréester Drive o 17 $326,000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TTE0da378 ]

As a continuation of the 2007 program and to complete the remainder of the FY07/08 budget, the
Enginesering Department is recommending that City Council extends URS' engineering centract in

order to design the reconstructioni of selected additional concrete sireets,

This approach would

allow dcsagn and bidding to be completed this winter, and for consiruction o commehce as soon
as possible in the spring and be completed by the end of the current fiscal year.



2

Based on the remaining budget amount, the Engineering Department recommends completing the
highest prionty streets: Elizabeth tane and Sunnybrock Lane for a fotal estimated construction
cost of $471,659. The remaining streets listed in the table above (Welch Road, Welch Circle and
Worcaster Drive} along with ihe remainder of Galway, will be prigritized for inclusion in the FY2008-
09 Neighhorhood Streets project.

The Engineering Department requested a proposal from URES (the consultant for the 2007
Neighborhood Streets Program) for design, bidding and cohstruction engineeting seivices (see
attached letter from URS dated November 20, 2007). URS' tes to complete the design phase and
bidding phase engineering services for the reconstruction of Elizabeth Lane and Sunnybrook Lane
is §25,500. (The fee for constructiont phase services would still be 6.4% of the gonstruction
cantract, as previously awarded

The design will be completed by February 2008 to allow bidding to take place in March 2008,
Construction will follow from April through Jung 2008,

RECOVMMENDED ACTION: Approval of a contract extension to URS Corporation to provide additional
engineering services fof the 2007 Neighborhood Streets Project - Phase I in the amount of

325 500,
| 112]Y[ N 12 YTN
Mayor Landry o Counci| Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Mutch
Council Member Crawford _ Council Member Staudt
Councii Member Gatt S




November 20, 2007

Mr. Brian T, Coburn
City of Novi

45175 W, Ten Mile Road
Nowvi, M1 483753024

Reference:  Propesal for Additional Engineering Services for
2007 Neighborhood Road Prograin

Dear Brian;

As orevicusly dispussed, we are stbmitting this Inttnr; waposat for additionsll design and
survaying servicos for e 2007 Neighborhood Roads Project. These services include the

following:

s E}essgn, Suweymg and Biddmg Services for Elizabeth Lane. Due lo the 2007
Neighborhood Road Project coming in um:kzr budget, the City of Now is consldarmg moving
forward with plans on Elizabeth Lane, The Cily has. reguesied thal URS preparg bid
documents for this additionsl streel. In ardér 1o issue this pack‘age, 3urvey, pfam atd bidding
documents havi (o ba completed. The tost associated with thése services is $17,500.

o Design, Surveying and Bla:itimg Services for’ Sunnybsrook Lane, Dye {o the 2007
Nelghborlwod Road iject coming. in under budget {he Cily of Novs s consideri ing moving
forwaid with p.fams on Sunnybrom Lafe, The Cxt;,r hag requesled ihat URS: prepare bid
dogurients for iy s additional stregt. fn order 1o issue this package, ,;usveyQ pians and bitding
documents have to be compleétéd. The cosl Zgsocialed with {hess seivices |5 $8,000,

::ons!rucllon engmeersng fee. lis{ed f{}i any af the addlhonai sorvrcos s:nce th!s ﬂmﬂunt is baaed
an a percentage (6 4%) of the aotua const,ru‘_c;is‘o_n costs,

{f yoit have any guestions or commentis, plepse fell freg {0 call,

Sincerely,
URS Corporation
Cg/—' ,-'"Vfg/)w &k\ W.‘
W«%@Tﬁ]‘é” Soub, &:oubra Ph D, PE Sean N. Kelsch, PE
Vice President - O )eratmns Project Manager
SNKJmm

PA1 2840508 PrajactianagerneniPropasal Movi 2807 Roads\2007 Steals Addional Servicas Leter_2rav2 dog -

URS Corporation
234585 Wesl 12 Mie Rosd
Farnvinglon Mills, b1 48331
Tel: 248.553.8449

Fax: 248 6529571



City of Novi

2007 Neighborhood Road Program
Spent Versus Budget Summary

11/08/2007
2007 Budget
lem No. ] ltem Description Amount ($)
1 [Construstion Costs 2,600,000.00
2 Design and Construction Engineering Fees __200,000.00
Total: $  2,700,000,00
Spent 1o Date
Itern No. {tem Description Amount ($)
1 Gontract 1 {Construction Tolal)  955,000.00
2 Contract 2 (Construction Total) 1,025,000,00
3 Coniract 1 and Contract 2 Engineering Fees .,.;?;OQ,.OQ0,00
Total: $ _ 2,180,000.00
Additional Worlk for 2008
jtem No. ltern Description Amount ($)
|
1 Deasign and Constructiorn Engineering Fees 5_4;940...03
2 Elizabeth Lane Construction Cost 311,803,867
3 Sunnybrook Lane , 159,755.06
Total: $ 526,508.63

URS Corporation




